12 Apr-21 41,041,693
13 May-21 44,741,309

14 Total $617,260,695

15 Average $51,438,391

Schedule E-3
MA-TD1

Line
# Description Amount

(A) (B)

1 Cash Working Capital from Tim Lyon's Schedule $6,969,736

Spire Missouri East
May 31, 2021

Summary of Cash Working Capital

Schedule E-4
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East
Regulatory Assets

May 31, 2021

Line

No. Year Ended Balance

(a) (b)

1 Prepaid Pension $88,720,808
2 OPEB Asset 846,548
3 Energ Affordability Program 2,214,074
4 Red Tag Program -
5 Insulation/Energywise 2,153,091

6 Energy Efficiency Program 23,151,574

7 Total Regulatory Assets $117,086,095

MGE Transition Costs/St. Charles Lateral $1,509,172
$118,595,267

Schedule E-5
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East
Summary of Cost of Capital

May 31, 2021

Line Cost Composite
No. Description Ratio Rate Rate Pre-Tax

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Long-Term Debt 45.720% 3.994% 1.826% 1.826%
.

2 Short-Term Debt 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

4 Common Equity 54.280% 9.950% 5.401% 7.115%

5   Total 100.000% 7.227% 8.941%

Schedule F
MA-TD1

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year
No. Acct. Description Billed Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential $508,328,812 ($235,197,304) $273,131,508
2 481.1 Commercial 155,076,898 (97,886,807) 57,190,091
3 481.2 Industrial 0 0 0
4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0
5 487 Late Payment Charges 2,967,027 2,158,281 5,125,308
6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 0 0
7 489 Transport 16,632,436 (2,172,462) 14,459,973
8 495 Other Revenue 23,786,318 (23,537,798) 248,520
9   Total Operating Revenue $706,791,490 ($356,636,090) $350,155,400.24

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Manufactured Gas Production Expense

10 710 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $6,392 ($6,392) $0
11 712 Other Power Expenses 0 0 0
12 717 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Expenses 3,161 (3,161) 0
13 723 Fuel for Liquefied Petroleum Gas Process 670 (670) 0
14 728 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 1,085,220 (1,085,220) 0
15 735 Miscellaneous Production Expenses 125,702 (175,034) (49,332)
16 740 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering (297) 297 0
17 741 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 23,186 (23,186) 0
18 742 Maintenance of Production Equipment 125,951 (125,951) 0
19   Total Manufactured Gas Production Expense $1,369,986 ($1,419,318) ($49,332)

Purchased Gas Expense
20 804 Purchased Gas Expense $305,856,348 ($305,856,348) $0
21 808.1 Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 5,155,905 (5,155,905) 0
22 810 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel - Credit (1,398) 0 (1,398)
23 812 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations - Credit (133,908) 0 (133,908)
24   Total Purchased Gas Expense $310,876,947 ($311,012,253) ($135,306)

Natural Gas Storage Expenses
25 814 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $397,449 $0 $397,449
26 815 Maps and Records 22,693 0 22,693
27 816 Wells Expenses 461,652 0 461,652
28 817 Line Expenses 56,017 0 56,017
29 818 Compressor Station Expenses 248,154 0 248,154
30 819 Compressor Station Fuel & Power 1,398 0 1,398
31 820 Measuring & Regulating Station Expenses 368,058 0 368,058
32 821 Purification Expenses 37,140 0 37,140
33 823 Gas Losses 4,126 0 4,126
34 824 Other Expenses 275,737 0 275,737
35 825 Storage Well Royalities 98,041 0 98,041
36 830 MaintenanceSupervision & Engineering 29,452 0 29,452
37 831 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 200,455 0 200,455
38 832 Maintenance of Reservoirs & Wells 503,420 0 503,420
39 833 Maintenance of Lines 121,262 0 121,262
40 834 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment 102,370 0 102,370
41 835 Maint of Measuring & Regulating Station Exp 167,915 0 167,915
42 836 Maintenance of Purification Equipment 22,014 0 22,014
43 837 Maintenance of Other Equipment 310,246 0 310,246
44 840 Operation Supervisor & Engineering (465) 0 (465)
45 841 Operation Labor & Expenses 9,829 0 9,829
46 842.1 Fuel 14,387 0 14,387
47 843.2 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 91,051 0 91,051
48 $844 Maintenance Other Storage Compr Equip 526 0 526
49   Total Natural Gas Storage Expenses $3,542,925 $0 $3,542,925

Distribution Operation Expense
50 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering $3,938,299 $0 3,938,299
51 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 508,357 0 508,357
52 874 Mains and Service Expenses 12,755,549 606,015 13,361,564
53 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 985,702 0 985,702
54 876 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-Industrial 3,631 0 3,631
55 877 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-City Gate 28,409 0 28,409
56 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 16,208,158 0 16,208,158
57 879 Customer Installation Expenses 3,133,600 0 3,133,600
58 880 Other Expenses 1,647,546 0 1,647,546
59 881 Rents 0 0 0
60   Total Operation Expense $39,209,251 $606,015 $39,815,266

Distribution Maintenance Expense
61 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $1,836,613 $0 $1,836,613
62 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 777,390 0 777,390
63 887 Maintenance of Mains 10,634,783 0 10,634,783
64 889 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-General 649,662 0 649,662
65 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-Industrial 266,403 0 266,403
66 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-City Gate 5,411 0 5,411
67 892 Maintenance of Services 6,226,813 0 6,226,813
68 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 673,620 0 673,620
69 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 113,545 0 113,545
70   Total Maintenance Expenses $21,184,240 $0 $21,184,240

71   Total Distribution Expense $60,393,491 $606,015 $60,999,506

Customer Accounts Expense
72 901 Supervision $0 $0 $0
73 902 Meter Reading Expense 2,584,053 0 2,584,053
74 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 15,166,177 15,166,177
75 904 Uncollectible Accounts 8,328,097 (1,950,113) 6,377,984
76 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 121,339 0 121,339
77   Total Customer Accounts Expenses $26,199,666 ($1,950,113) $24,249,553

Customer Service and Informational Expense
78 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0
79 908 Customer Assistance 2,676,900 2,569,313 5,246,213
80 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising  Exp. 74,773 0 74,773
81   Total Cust. Service and Information Exp. $2,751,672 $2,569,313 $5,320,986

Sales and Advertising Expense
82 911 Supervision $894,966 $0 $894,966
83 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 1,051,013 (409,822) 641,191
84 913 Advertising Expenses 1,361 0 1,361
85 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 0 0 0
86   Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $1,947,340 ($409,822) $1,537,517

Administrative and General Expense
87 920 Administrative and General Salaries $24,368,088 ($5,328,962) $19,039,125
88 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 12,262,414 (409,822) 11,852,592

921 Office Supplies & Expenses - Non Alloc (5,768,168) 0 (5,768,168)
89 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (16,901,755) 0 (16,901,755)
90 923 Outside Services Employed 10,480,676 0 10,480,676
91 924 Property Insurance 706,858 92,122 798,980
92 925 Injuries and Damages 6,502,117 922,086 7,424,203
93 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 32,920,645 (2,352,151) 30,568,494
94 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 2,522,863 (344,216) 2,178,647
95 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 1,637,695 0 1,637,695
96 931 Rents 1,626,227 0 1,626,227
97 932 Maintenance of General Plant 319,812 0 319,812
98   Total Administration and General Expense $70,677,472 ($7,420,943) $63,256,529

99 Payroll Adjustment 3,113,442 3,113,442

100   Total O & M Expense $477,759,498 ($315,923,678) $161,835,820

101 403 Depreciation 61,520,381 16,836,853 78,357,234

102 404, 405 Amortization 15,221,579 (3,408,890) 11,812,689

103 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 1,045,042 (817,796) 227,246

104 408 Payroll Taxes (1*) 4,930,609 239,886 5,170,495
105 408 Property Taxes (2*) 16,714,154 7,056,383 23,770,537
106 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 + 4000) 36,620,782 (36,620,782) 0
107 408 Other Taxes (41) 0 0 0
108 408   Taxes Other Than Income $58,265,545 ($29,324,512) $28,941,032

109 TOTAL EXPENSES $613,812,045 ($332,638,023) $281,174,021

110 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $92,979,446 ($23,998,067) $68,981,379

111 409,410 Income Taxes 8,896,866 (5,781,186) 3,115,680
Excess ADIT Amortization (7,418,866)
Note: per book & adjusted income tax computed on  A-2

112 NET OPERATING INCOME $84,082,580 ($18,216,881) $73,284,565

Spire Missouri East
May 31, 2021

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

SCHEDULE H
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East
May 31, 2021

  Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11 H-12 H-13 H-14 H-15A H-16 H-17 H18

Line

No,

Main

Acct. Description Test Year Per Books

Adj. GL Rev to Test

Year Margin

Normalize & Adj.

Test Year Margin

Remove Purch.. Gas

Cost and GRT

Payroll

Expense Employee Benefits Payroll Taxes Insurance

Uncollectible

Expense

Regulatory

Commission

Expense

Interest on

Customer

Deposits

Depreciation

Expense

Amortization

Expense

Locates

Expense

Other Expense

Adjustments

Other Property

Tax

Propane

Adjustment

Reduced Call

Center Payroll

Pension

Expense

Adjustment

True Up

Expenses

Income Tax

Adjustment

Total

Adjustments Test Year As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (w)

OPERATING REVENUE

1 480 Residential $508,328,812 ($235,128,484) ($68,820) ($235,197,304) $273,131,508

2 481.1 Commercial & Industrial 155,076,898 (97,213,227) (673,580) (97,886,807) $57,190,091

3 481.2 Industrial 0 0 0 $0

4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0 $0

5 487 Late Payment Charges 2,967,027 2,158,281 2,158,281 $5,125,308

6 488 Miscellaneous Revenue 0 $0

7 489 Transport 16,632,436 (2,221,370) 48,908 (2,172,462) $14,459,973

Other Gas Revenue 23,786,318 (23,537,798) (23,537,798) $248,520

8 Total Operating Revenue $706,791,490 ($358,100,878) $1,464,788 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($356,636,090) $350,155,400.24

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Manufactured Gas Production Expense

9 710 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $6,392 ($6,392) ($6,392) $0

10 712 Other Power Expenses 0 $0 0 0

11 717 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Expenses 3,161 ($3,161) (3,161) 0

12 723 Fuel for Liquefied Petroleum Gas Process 670 ($670) (670) 0

13 728 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 1,085,220 ($1,085,220) (1,085,220) 0

14 735 Miscellaneous Production Expenses 125,702 ($175,034) (175,034) (49,332)

15 740 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering (297) $297 297 0

16 741 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 23,186 ($23,186) (23,186) 0

17 742 Maintenance of Production Equipment 125,951 ($125,951) (125,951) 0

18 Total Manufactured Gas Production Expense $1,369,986 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,419,318) $0 ($1,419,318) ($49,332)

Purchased Gas Expense

19 804 Purchased Gas Expense $305,856,348 ($305,856,348) ($305,856,348) $0

20 808.1 Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 5,155,905 ($5,155,905) (5,155,905) 0

21 810 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel - Credit (1,398) 0 (1,398)

22 812 Gas Used for Other Util ity Operations - Credit (133,908) 0 (133,908)

23 Total Purchased Gas Expense $310,876,947 $0 $0 ($311,012,253) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($311,012,253) ($135,306)

Natural Gas Storage Expenses

24 814 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $397,449 $0 $397,449

25 815 Maps and Records 22,693 0 22,693

26 816 Wells Expenses 461,652 0 461,652

27 817 Line Expenses 56,017 0 56,017

28 818 Compressor Station Expenses 248,154 0 248,154

29 819 Compressor Station Fuel & Power 1,398 0 1,398

30 820 Measuring & Regulating Station Expenses 368,058 0 368,058

31 821 Purification Expenses 37,140 0 37,140

32 823 Gas Losses 4,126 0 4,126

33 824 Other Expenses 275,737 0 275,737

34 825 Storage Well Royalities 98,041 0 98,041

35 830 MaintenanceSupervision & Engineering 29,452 0 29,452

36 831 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 200,455 0 200,455

37 832 Maintenance of Reservoirs & Wells 503,420 0 503,420

38 833 Maintenance of Lines 121,262 0 121,262

39 834 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment 102,370 0 102,370

40 835 Maint of Measuring & Regulating Station Exp 167,915 0 167,915

41 836 Maintenance of Purification Equipment 22,014 0 22,014

42 837 Maintenance of Other Equipment 310,246 0 310,246

43 840 Operation Supervisor & Engineering (465) 0 (465)

44 841 Operation Labor & Expenses 9,829 0 9,829

45 842.1 Fuel 14,387 0 14,387

46 843.2 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 91,051 0 91,051

$844 Maintenance Other Storage Compr Equip 526 0 526

47 Total Natural Gas Storage Expenses $3,542,925 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,542,925

Distribution Operation Expense

48 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering $3,938,299 0 3,938,299

49 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 508,357 0 508,357

50 874 Mains and Service Expenses 12,755,549 606,015 606,015 13,361,564

51 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 985,702 0 985,702

52 876 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-Industrial 3,631 0 3,631

53 877 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-City Gate 28,409 0 28,409

54 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 16,208,158 0 16,208,158

55 879 Customer Installation Expenses 3,133,600 0 3,133,600

56 880 Other Expenses 1,647,546 0 1,647,546

57 881 Rents 0 0 0

58 Total Operation Expense $39,209,251 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $606,015 $0 $0 $0 $0 $606,015 $39,815,266

Distribution Maintenance Expense

59 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 1,836,613 $0 $1,836,613

60 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 777,390 0 777,390

61 887 Maintenance of Mains 10,634,783 0 10,634,783

62 889 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-General 649,662 0 649,662

63 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-Industrial 266,403 0 266,403

64 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-City Gate 5,411 0 5,411

65 892 Maintenance of Services 6,226,813 0 6,226,813

66 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 673,620 0 673,620

67 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 113,545 0 113,545

68 Total Maintenance Expenses $21,184,240 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,184,240

69 Total Distribution Expense $60,393,491 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $606,015 $0 $0 $0 $0 $606,015 $60,999,506

Customer Accounts Expense

70 901 Supervision $0 $0 $0

71 902 Meter Reading Expense 2,584,053 0 2,584,053

72 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 15,166,177 0 15,166,177

73 904 Uncollectible Accounts 8,328,097 (1,950,113) (1,950,113) 6,377,984

74 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 121,339 0 121,339

75 Total Customer Accounts Expenses $26,199,666 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,950,113) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,950,113) $24,249,553

Schedule Ha
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East

May 31, 2021
Distribution of Revnue and Expense Adjustment by Accounte

H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11 H-12 H-13 H-14 H-15A H-16 H-17 H18

Line

No,

Main

Acct. Description Test Year Per Books

Adj. GL Rev to Test

Year Margin

Normalize & Adj.

Test Year Margin

Remove Purch.. Gas

Cost and GRT

Payroll

Expense Employee Benefits Payroll Taxes Insurance

Uncollectible

Expense

Regulatory

Commission

Expense

Interest on

Customer

Deposits

Depreciation

Expense

Amortization

Expense

Locates

Expense

Other Expense

Adjustments

Other Property

Tax

Propane

Adjustment

Reduced Call

Center Payroll

Pension

Expense

Adjustment

True Up

Expenses

Income Tax

Adjustment

Total

Adjustments Test Year As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (w)

Customer Serv ice and Informational Expense

76 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0

77 908 Customer Assistance 2,676,900 2,569,313 0 0 2,569,313 5,246,213

78 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising  Exp. 74,773 0 74,773

79 Total Cust. Service and Information Exp. $2,751,672 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,569,313 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,569,313 $5,320,986

Sales and Adv ertising Expense

80 911 Supervision $894,966 $0 $894,966

81 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 1,051,013 (409,822) (409,822) 641,191

82 913 Advertising Expenses 1,361 0 1,361

83 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 0 0 0

84 Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $1,947,340 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($409,822) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($409,822) $1,537,517

Administrativ e and General Expense

85 920 Administrative and General Salaries $24,368,088 ($5,328,962) ($5,328,962) $19,039,125

86 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 12,262,414 (409,822) (409,822) 11,852,592

921 Office Supplies & Expenses - Non Alloc (5,768,168) 0 (5,768,168)

87 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (16,901,755) 0 (16,901,755)

88 923 Outside Services Employed 10,480,676 0 10,480,676

89 924 Property Insurance 706,858 92,122 92,122 798,980

90 925 Injuries and Damages 6,502,117 922,086 922,086 7,424,203

91 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 32,920,645 227,891 (2,580,042) (2,352,151) 30,568,494

92 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 2,522,863 (344,216) (344,216) 2,178,647

93 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 1,637,695 0 1,637,695

94 931 Rents 1,626,227 0 1,626,227

95 932 Maintenance of General Plant 319,812 0 319,812

96 Total Administration and General Expense $70,677,472 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($5,101,072) $0 $1,014,208 $0 ($344,216) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($409,822) $0 $0 $0 ($2,580,042) $0 $0 ($7,420,943) $63,256,529

99 Payroll Adjustment $3,993,442 ($880,000) 3,113,442 3,113,442

100 Total O & M Expense $477,759,498 $0 $0 ($311,012,253) $3,993,442 ($5,101,072) $0 $1,014,208 ($1,950,113) ($344,216) $0 $0 $2,569,313 $606,015 ($819,644) $0 ($1,419,317) ($880,000) ($2,580,042) $0 $0 ($315,923,678) $161,835,820

101 403 Depreciation 61,520,381 16,836,853 $16,836,853 $78,357,234

102 404, 405 Amortization 15,221,579 (3,408,890) (3,408,890) $11,812,689

103 431 Interest on Customer Deposits and Financing 1,045,042 (817,796) (817,796) 227,246

0

104 408 Payroll Taxes (1*) 4,930,609 239,886 239,886 5,170,495

105 408 Property Taxes (2*) 16,714,154 7,056,383 7,056,383 23,770,537

[…]

2 Twelve Months Ended September 2019 6,990,491
3 Twelve Months Ended September 2020 6,831,770

4 Three Year Average $6,377,984
5 Less Test Year Uncollectible Expense (8,328,097)

6 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct. 904 ($1,950,113)

Schedule H-8
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East
May 31, 2021

Regulatory Commission Expense

Line
No. Description Amount Amount

(a) (b) (c)

1 Estimate of current rate case expense $550,000

2 Annual Amortization (3 years) $183,333

3 Proforma MPSC Assessment - 2020-2021 1,995,314

4 Total Proforma Regulatory Commission Expense $2,178,647

5 Less Test Year Regulatory Commission Expense (2,522,863)

6 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct. 928 ($344,216)

Schedule H-9
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East
May 31, 2021

Interest on Customer Deposits

Line
No. Description Reference Residential

(a) (b) (c)

1 Customer Deposits B-2 $5,346,974

2 Interest Rate 4.25%

3 Proforma Interest on Customer Deposits $227,246

4 Less Test Year Interest on Customer Deposits 1,045,042

5 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct. 431 ($817,796)

Schedule H-10
MA-TD1

Proforma
Line  Annualized Total Proposed Depreciation

No. Description Amount Depreciation Plant Amount Rate Expense
(a) (b) (c) (d) (h) (j) (k)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 301  Organization $2,501 0.00% $0 $2,501 0.00% $0

2 302  Franchises 8,484 0.00% 0 $8,484 0.00% $0

3 303 MGE Website Enhancements 0 0.00% 0 $0 0.00% $0

4   Total Intangible Plant $10,986 $0 10,986 $0

PRODUCTION PLANT

5 304 Land & Land Rights-Mfg Gas $119,929 0.00% $0 $119,929 0.00% $0

6 305  Structures & Improvements-Mfg Gas $1,869,054 1.67% $31,213 $1,869,054 1.77% $33,082

7 307  Other Power Equipment 33,139 3.50% 1,160 $33,139 1.91% $633

8 311  Propane Equipment-Gas Ops 0 3.71% 0 $0 2.62% $0

9 311.1  Propane Storage Cavern-Gas Ops 0 1.11% 0 $0 1.40% $0

10   Total Production Plant $2,022,123 $32,373 $2,022,123 $33,715

UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

11 350.1  Land $1,201,600 0.00% $0 1,201,600 0.00% $0

12 350.2  Rights of Way 778,418 0.00% $0 778,418 1.25% $9,730

13 351.2  Compression Station Structure 830,420 3.33% 27,653 830,420 2.00% $16,608

14 351.4  Other Structures 1,093,321 2.18% 23,834 1,093,321 2.00% $21,866

15 352  Wells 8,622,238 1.22% 105,191 8,622,238 1.22% $105,191

16 352.1  Storage Leaseholds & Rights 2,126,882 0.00% 0 2,126,882 1.11% $23,608

17 352.2  Reservoirs 245,023 1.22% 2,989 245,023 1.11% $2,720

18 352.3  Non-Recoverable Natural Gas 9,149,448 1.11% 101,559 9,149,448 1.11% $101,559

19 352.4  Wells - Oil & Vent Gas 2,197,749 1.22% 26,813 2,197,749 2.18% $47,911

20 353  Lines 3,238,918 1.17% 37,895 3,238,918 1.56% $50,527

21 354  Compressor Station Equipment 3,198,332 1.22% 39,020 3,198,332 2.00% $63,967

22 355  Measuring & Regulating Equipment 3,187,140 1.79% 57,050 3,187,140 1.91% $60,874

23 356  Purification Equipment 610,813 2.38% 14,537 610,813 2.20% $13,438

24 357  Other Equipment 66,896 4.55% 3,044 66,896 4.20% $2,810

25   Total Underground Storage Plant $36,547,196 $439,585 $36,547,196 $520,810

OTHER STORAGE EQUIPMENT

26 360  Land & Land Rights $50,654 0.00% $0 50,654 0.00% $0

27 361  Structures & Improvements 107,233 0.00% $0 107,233 0.00% $0

28 362  Gas Holders 34,530 0.00% $0 34,530 0.00% $0

29 363.3  Compressor Equipment 338,616 0.00% $0 338,616 0.00% $0

30   Total Other Storage Equipment $531,032 $0 531,032 $0

0

TRANSMISSION PLANT 0

31 365.2  Rights of Way - Transmission $41,153 0.00% 0 41,153 0.00% $0

32 367  Mains - Transmission 2,013,840 1.44% 28,999 2,013,840 2.00% $40,277

33 371  Other Equipment - Transmission 9,654 2.33% 225 9,654 2.10% $203

34   Total Distribution Plant $2,064,647 $29,224 2,064,647 $40,480

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

34 374  Land & Land Rights $4,333,194 0.00% $0 4,333,194 0.00% $0

374.2 Land Rights $0 0.00% $0 0 1.33% $0

35 375.1  Str & Imp - District Meas & Reg 1,078,927 3.00% 32,368 1,078,927 2.40% $25,894

36 375.2  Str & Imp - Service Centers 17,048,852 3.00% 511,466 17,048,852 2.40% $409,172

37 375.3  Str & Imp - Garage 290,197 3.00% 8,706 290,197 2.40% $6,965

[…]

13 May-21 78,390,335

14 Total $497,383,061

15 Average $41,448,588

Schedule E-3
MA-TD2

Line
# Description Amount

(A) (B)

1 Cash Working Capital from Tim Lyon's Schedule $5,702,511

Spire Missouri West
31-May-21

Summary of Cash Working Capital

Schedule E-4
MA-TD2

Spire Missouri West
Regulatory Assets

May 31, 2021

Line

No. Year Ended Balance

(a) (b)

1 Prepaid Pension (8,466,296)$
2 OPEB Asset (934,183)
3 Energ Affordability Program 1,544,823
4 Red Tag Program -
5 Insulation/Energywise 2,085,975

6 Energy Efficiency Program 21,080,317

7 Total Regulatory Assets $15,310,635

MGE Transition - May 31 Balance $1,224,318
$16,534,954

Schedule E-5
MA-TD2

Spire Missouri West
Summary of Cost of Capital

May 31, 2021

Line Cost Composite
No. Description Ratio Rate Rate Pre-Tax

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Long-Term Debt 45.720% 3.994% 1.826% 1.826%
.

2 Short-Term Debt 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

4 Common Equity 54.280% 9.950% 5.401% 7.115%

5   Total 100.000% 7.227% 8.941%

Schedule F
MA-TD2

May 31, 2021

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year
No. Acct. Description Billed Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential $349,641,404 ($173,829,078) $175,812,326
2 481.1 Commercial 88,077,938 (55,781,847) 32,296,091
3 481.2 Industrial 0 0 0
4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0
5 487 Late Payment Charges 898,974 960,805 1,859,780
6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 0 0
7 489 Transport 16,162,145 (711,468) 15,450,677
8 495 Other Revenue 11,588,078 (11,588,078) 0
9   Total Operating Revenue $466,368,538 ($240,949,665) $225,418,873.11

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Manufactured Gas Production Expense
10 710 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $0 $0 $0
11 712 Other Power Expenses 0 0 0
12 717 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Expenses 0 0 0
13 723 Fuel for Liquefied Petroleum Gas Process 0 0 0
14 728 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 0 0 0
15 735 Miscellaneous Production Expenses 0 0 0
16 740 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering 0 0 0
17 741 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 0 0 0
18 742 Maintenance of Production Equipment 0 0 0
19   Total Manufactured Gas Production Expense $0 $0 $0

Purchased Gas Expense
20 804 Purchased Gas Expense $207,198,043 ($207,198,043) ($0)
21 808.1 Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 0 0 0
22 810 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel - Credit 0 0 0
23 812 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations - Credit (82,922) 0 (82,922)
24   Total Purchased Gas Expense $207,115,121 ($207,198,043) ($82,922)

Natural Gas Storage Expenses
25 814 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $0 $0 $0
26 815 Maps and Records 0 0 0
27 816 Wells Expenses 0 0 0
28 817 Line Expenses 0 0 0
29 818 Compressor Station Expenses 0 0 0
30 819 Compressor Station Fuel & Power 0 0 0
31 820 Measuring & Regulating Station Expenses 0 0 0
32 821 Purification Expenses 0 0 0
33 823 Gas Losses 0 0 0
34 824 Other Expenses 0 0 0
35 825 Storage Well Royalities 0 0 0
36 830 MaintenanceSupervision & Engineering 0 0 0
37 831 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 0 0 0
38 832 Maintenance of Reservoirs & Wells 0 0 0
39 833 Maintenance of Lines 0 0 0
40 834 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0
41 835 Maint of Measuring & Regulating Station Exp 0 0 0
42 836 Maintenance of Purification Equipment 0 0 0
43 837 Maintenance of Other Equipment 0 0 0
44 840 Operation Supervisor & Engineering 0 0 0
45 841 Operation Labor & Expenses 0 0 0
46 842.1 Fuel 0 0 0
47 843.2 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 0 0 0
48 $844 Maintenance Other Storage Compr Equip 0 0 0
49   Total Natural Gas Storage Expenses $0 $0 $0

Distribution Operation Expense
50 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering $1,963,604 $0 1,963,604
51 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 423,798 0 423,798
52 874 Mains and Service Expenses 6,702,554 0 6,702,554
53 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 685,163 0 685,163
54 876 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-Industrial 0 0 0
55 877 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-City Gate 0 0 0
56 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 3,198,150 0 3,198,150
57 879 Customer Installation Expenses 909,223 0 909,223
58 880 Other Expenses 1,663,934 0 1,663,934
59 881 Rents 135,352 0 135,352
60   Total Operation Expense $15,681,778 $0 $15,681,778

Distribution Maintenance Expense
61 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $1,331,862 $0 $1,331,862
62 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 112,659 0 112,659
63 887 Maintenance of Mains 10,342,437 0 10,342,437
64 889 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-General 2,036,989 0 2,036,989
65 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-Industrial 139,770 0 139,770
66 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-City Gate 62,092 0 62,092
67 892 Maintenance of Services 1,906,098 0 1,906,098
68 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 505,068 0 505,068

Spire Missouri West

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

SCHEDULE H pg1 of 2
MA-TD2

May 31, 2021

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year
No. Acct. Description Billed Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Spire Missouri West

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

69 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 56,138 0 56,138
70   Total Maintenance Expenses $16,493,113 $0 $16,493,113

71   Total Distribution Expense $32,174,892 $0 $32,174,892

Customer Accounts Expense
72 901 Supervision $0 $0 $0
73 902 Meter Reading Expense 3,315,540 0 3,315,540
74 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 12,383,381 12,383,381
75 904 Uncollectible Accounts 4,356,922 1,206,894 5,563,816
76 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 137,604 0 137,604
77   Total Customer Accounts Expenses $20,193,447 $1,206,894 $21,400,341

Customer Service and Informational Expense
78 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0
79 908 Customer Assistance 2,444,670 2,766,440 5,211,111
80 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising  Exp. 23,476 0 23,476
81   Total Cust. Service and Information Exp. $2,468,147 $2,766,440 $5,234,587

Sales and Advertising Expense
82 911 Supervision $522,222 $0 $522,222
83 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 932,463 (147,495) 784,969
84 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0
85 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 0 0 0
86   Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $1,454,685 ($147,495) $1,307,190

Administrative and General Expense
87 920 Administrative and General Salaries $13,941,036 ($3,193,926) $10,747,109
88 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 6,685,681 0 6,685,681

921 Office Supplies & Expenses - Non Alloc 6,384,763 0 6,384,763
89 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (11,590,961) 0 (11,590,961)
90 923 Outside Services Employed 5,441,900 0 5,441,900
91 924 Property Insurance 447,482 59,484 506,966
92 925 Injuries and Damages 2,921,631 1,072,077 3,993,708
93 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 9,543,629 (1,836,718) 7,706,911
94 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,679,561 102,969 1,782,530
95 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 835,121 0 835,121
96 931 Rents 894,351 0 894,351
97 932 Maintenance of General Plant 529,736 0 529,736
98   Total Administration and General Expense $37,713,929 ($3,796,114) $33,917,814

99 Payroll Adjustment 3,943,926 3,943,926

100   Total O & M Expense $301,120,221 ($203,224,392) $97,895,828

101 403 Depreciation 38,977,032 16,455,784 55,432,815

102 404, 405 Amortization 2,298,885 5,966,983 8,265,867

103 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 649,697 (468,284) 181,413

104 408 Payroll Taxes (1*) 2,715,392 472,076 3,187,468
105 408 Property Taxes (2*) 15,332,989 7,587,272 22,920,261
106 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 + 4000) 26,887,416 (26,887,416) 0
107 408 Other Taxes (41) 0 0 0
108 408   Taxes Other Than Income $44,935,797 ($18,828,067) $26,107,730

109 TOTAL EXPENSES $387,981,631 ($200,097,977) $187,883,653

110 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $78,386,908 ($40,851,688) $37,535,220

111 409,410 Income Taxes 12,245,681 (9,841,259) 2,404,422
Excess ADIT Amortization (1,032,237)
Note: per book & adjusted income tax computed on  A-2

112 NET OPERATING INCOME $66,141,227 ($31,010,429) $36,163,034

SCHEDULE H pg2 of 2
MA-TD2

Spire Missouri West
May 31, 2021

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11 H-12 H-13 H-14 H-15 H-16 H-17 H18

Line

No,

Main

Acct. Description Test Year Per Books

Adj. GL Rev to Test

Year Margin

Normalize & Adj.

Test Year Margin

Remove Purch.. Gas

Cost and GRT

Payroll

Expense Employee Benefits Payroll Taxes Insurance

Uncollectible

Expense

Regulatory

Commission

Expense

Interest on

Customer

Deposits

Depreciation

Expense

Amortization

Expense

Locates

Expense

Other Expense

Adjustments

Kansas

Property Tax

Propane

Adjustment

Reduced Call

Center Payroll

Pension

Expense

Adjustment

R&D Funding

Adjustment

Income Tax

Adjustment

Total

Adjustments Test Year As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (w)

OPERATING REVENUE

1 480 Residential $349,641,404 ($176,350,143) $2,521,065 ($173,829,078) $175,812,326

2 481.1 Commercial & Industrial 88,077,938 (55,323,943) (457,904) (55,781,847) $32,296,091

3 481.2 Industrial 0 0 0 $0

4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0 $0

5 487 Late Payment Charges 898,974 960,805 960,805 $1,859,780

6 488 Miscellaneous Revenue 0 $0

7 489 Transport 16,162,145 (664,835) (46,633) (711,468) $15,450,677

Other Gas Revenue 11,588,078 (11,588,078) (11,588,078) $0

8 Total Operating Revenue $466,368,538 ($243,926,999) $2,977,334 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($240,949,665) $225,418,873.11

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Manufactured Gas Production Expense

9 710 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $0 $0

10 712 Other Power Expenses 0 0

11 717 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Expenses 0 0

12 723 Fuel for Liquefied Petroleum Gas Process 0 0

13 728 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 0 0

14 735 Miscellaneous Production Expenses 0 0

15 740 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering 0 0

16 741 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 0 0

[…]

73 904 Uncollectible Accounts 4,356,922 1,206,894 1,206,894 5,563,816

74 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 137,604 0 137,604

75 Total Customer Accounts Expenses $20,193,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,206,894 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,206,894 $21,400,341

Schedule Ha pg1 of 2
MA-TD2

Spire Missouri West
May 31, 2021

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11 H-12 H-13 H-14 H-15 H-16 H-17 H18

Line

No,

Main

Acct. Description Test Year Per Books

Adj. GL Rev to Test

Year Margin

Normalize & Adj.

Test Year Margin

Remove Purch.. Gas

Cost and GRT

Payroll

Expense Employee Benefits Payroll Taxes Insurance

Uncollectible

Expense

Regulatory

Commission

Expense

Interest on

Customer

Deposits

Depreciation

Expense

Amortization

Expense

Locates

Expense

Other Expense

Adjustments

Kansas

Property Tax

Propane

Adjustment

Reduced Call

Center Payroll

Pension

Expense

Adjustment

R&D Funding

Adjustment

Income Tax

Adjustment

Total

Adjustments Test Year As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (w)

Customer Serv ice and Informational Expense

76 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0

77 908 Customer Assistance 2,444,670 2,266,440 0 500,000 2,766,440 5,211,111

78 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising  Exp. 23,476 0 23,476

79 Total Cust. Service and Information Exp. $2,468,147 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,266,440 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $2,766,440 $5,234,587

Sales and Adv ertising Expense

80 911 Supervision $522,222 $0 $522,222

81 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 932,463 (147,495) (147,495) 784,969

82 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0

83 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 0 0 0

84 Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $1,454,685 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($147,495) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($147,495) $1,307,190

Administrativ e and General Expense

85 920 Administrative and General Salaries $13,941,036 ($3,193,926) ($3,193,926) $10,747,109

86 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 6,685,681 0 0 6,685,681

921 Office Supplies & Expenses - Non Alloc 6,384,763 0 6,384,763

87 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (11,590,961) 0 (11,590,961)

88 923 Outside Services Employed 5,441,900 0 5,441,900

89 924 Property Insurance 447,482 59,484 59,484 506,966

90 925 Injuries and Damages 2,921,631 1,072,077 1,072,077 3,993,708

91 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 9,543,629 256,849 (2,093,567) (1,836,718) 7,706,911

92 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,679,561 102,969 102,969 1,782,530

93 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 835,121 0 835,121

94 931 Rents 894,351 0 894,351

95 932 Maintenance of General Plant 529,736 0 529,736

96 Total Administration and General Expense $37,713,929 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,937,077) $0 $1,131,561 $0 $102,969 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,093,567) $0 $0 ($3,796,114) $33,917,814

99 Payroll Adjustment $4,663,926 ($720,000) 3,943,926 3,943,926

100 Total O & M Expense $301,120,221 $0 $0 ($207,198,043) $4,663,926 ($2,937,077) $0 $1,131,561 $1,206,894 $102,969 $0 $0 $2,266,440 $0 ($147,495) $0 $0 ($720,000) ($2,093,567) $500,000 $0 ($203,224,392) $97,895,828

101 403 Depreciation 38,977,032 16,455,784 $16,455,784 $55,432,815

102 404, 405 Amortization 2,298,885 5,966,983 5,966,983 $8,265,867

103 431 Interest on Customer Deposits and Financing 649,697 (468,284) (468,284) 181,413

0

104 408 Payroll Taxes (1*) 2,715,392 472,076 472,076 3,187,468

105 408 Property Taxes (2*) 15,332,989 7,587,272 7,587,272 22,920,261

106 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 + 4000) 26,887,416 (26,887,416) (26,887,416) 0

[…]

2 Twelve Months Ended September 2019 6,325,097
3 Twelve Months Ended September 2020 5,881,117

4 Three Year Average $5,563,816
5 Less Test Year Uncollectible Expense (4,356,922)

6 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct. 904 $1,206,894

Schedule H-8
MA-TD2

Spire Missouri West
May 31, 2021

Regulatory Commission Expense

Line
No. Description Amount Amount

(a) (b) (c)

1 Estimate of current rate case expense $450,000

2 Annual Amortization (3 years) $150,000

3 Proforma MPSC Assessment - 2020-2021 1,632,530

4 Total Proforma Regulatory Commission Expense $1,782,530

5 Less Test Year Regulatory Commission Expense (1,679,561)

6 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct. 928 $102,969

Schedule H-9
MA-TD2

Spire Missouri West
May 31, 2021

Interest on Customer Deposits

Line
No. Description Reference Residential

(a) (b) (c)

1 Customer Deposits B-2 $4,268,539

2 Interest Rate 4.25%

3 Proforma Interest on Customer Deposits $181,413

4 Less Test Year Interest on Customer Deposits 649,697

5 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct. 431 ($468,284)

Schedule H-10
MA-TD2

Spire East

Proforma
Line  Annualized Total Proposed Depreciation
No. Description Amount Depreciation Plant Amount Rate Expense

(a) (e) (f) (g) (h) (j) (k)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 301  Organization $15,600 0.00% $0 $15,600 0.00% $0

2 302  Franchises 13,823 0.00% 0 $13,823 0.00% $0

3 303 MGE Website Enhancements 0 0.00% 0 $0 0.00% $0

4   Total Intangible Plant $29,423 $0 29,423 $0

PRODUCTION PLANT

5 304 Land & Land Rights-Mfg Gas $0 0.00% $0 $0 0.00% $0

6 305  Structures & Improvements-Mfg Gas $0 0.00% $0 $0 1.77% $0

7 307  Other Power Equipment $0 0.00% $0 $0 1.91% $0

8 311  Propane Equipment-Gas Ops $0 0.00% $0 $0 2.62% $0

9 311.1  Propane Storage Cavern-Gas Ops $0 0.00% $0 $0 1.40% $0

10   Total Production Plant $0 0.00% $0 $0 $0

UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

11 350.1  Land $0 0.00% $0 0 0.00% $0

12 350.2  Rights of Way $0 0.00% $0 0 1.25% $0

13 351.2  Compression Station Structure $0 0.00% $0 0 2.00% $0

14 351.4  Other Structures $0 0.00% $0 0 2.00% $0

15 352  Wells $0 0.00% $0 0 1.22% $0

[…]

12 Apr-21 41,041,693
13 May-21 44,741,309

14 Total $617,260,695

15 Average $51,438,391

Schedule E-3
MA-TD1

Line
# Description Amount

(A) (B)

1 Cash Working Capital from Tim Lyon's Schedule $6,969,736

Spire Missouri East
May 31, 2021

Summary of Cash Working Capital

Schedule E-4
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East
Regulatory Assets

May 31, 2021

Line

No. Year Ended Balance

(a) (b)

1 Prepaid Pension $88,720,808
2 OPEB Asset 846,548
3 Energ Affordability Program 2,214,074
4 Red Tag Program -
5 Insulation/Energywise 2,153,091

6 Energy Efficiency Program 23,151,574

7 Total Regulatory Assets $117,086,095

MGE Transition Costs/St. Charles Lateral $1,509,172
$118,595,267

Schedule E-5
MA-TD1

Spire Missouri East
Summary of Cost of Capital

May 31, 2021

Line Cost Composite
No. Description Ratio Rate Rate Pre-Tax

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Long-Term Debt 45.720% 3.994% 1.826% 1.826%
.

2 Short-Term Debt 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

4 Common Equity 54.280% 9.950% 5.401% 7.115%

5   Total 100.000% 7.227% 8.941%

Schedule F
MA-TD1

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year
No. Acct. Description Billed Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential $508,328,812 ($235,197,304) $273,131,508
2 481.1 Commercial 155,076,898 (97,886,807) 57,190,091
3 481.2 Industrial 0 0 0
4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0
5 487 Late Payment Charges 2,967,027 2,158,281 5,125,308
6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 0 0
7 489 Transport 16,632,436 (2,172,462) 14,459,973
8 495 Other Revenue 23,786,318 (23,537,798) 248,520
9   Total Operating Revenue $706,791,490 ($356,636,090) $350,155,400.24

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Manufactured Gas Production Expense

10 710 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $6,392 ($6,392) $0
11 712 Other Power Expenses 0 0 0
12 717 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Expenses 3,161 (3,161) 0
13 723 Fuel for Liquefied Petroleum Gas Process 670 (670) 0
14 728 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 1,085,220 (1,085,220) 0
15 735 Miscellaneous Production Expenses 125,702 (175,034) (49,332)
16 740 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering (297) 297 0
17 741 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 23,186 (23,186) 0
18 742 Maintenance of Production Equipment 125,951 (125,951) 0
19   Total Manufactured Gas Production Expense $1,369,986 ($1,419,318) ($49,332)

Purchased Gas Expense
20 804 Purchased Gas Expense $305,856,348 ($305,856,348) $0